
 
  

 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

4.00 pm 
Thursday 

28 July 2022 

Council Chamber, 
Havering Town Hall, 
Romford RM1 1BD 

 
COUNCILLORS: 

 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk  01708 433065 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BARKING & 
DAGENHAM 
 

  
LONDON BOROUGH OF  

WALTHAM FOREST 
 

Councillor Paul Robinson 
Councillor Donna Lumsden 
Vacancy 
 

 Councillor Catherine Deakin  
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

  
ESSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
TBC 
TBC 
TBC 
 
 

 
 

Councillor Marshall Vance  

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF REDBRIDGE 
 

  
EPPING FOREST  DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Councillor Kaz Rizvi 
Councillor Sunny Brar 
Councillor Beverley Brewer 
Councillor Bert Jones 
 

  (Observer Member) 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 

  Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering 
Emma Friddin, Healthwatch Redbridge 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://lbbdstaff/


Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 28 July 2022 

 
 

 

 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 28 July 2022 

 
 

 

 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone at
[...]
THE CHAIRMAN MAY REQUIRE ANYONE WHO ACTS IN 
A DISRUPTIVE MANNER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AND THAT THE MEETING MAY BE 
ADJOURNED IF NECESSARY WHILE THAT IS ARRANGED.  

 
If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have 
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not 
engage others in conversation until you have left the meeting room. 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 28 July 2022 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any point 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2021 

(attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. Notes of the informal meeting 
held on 14 March 2022 also attached. 
 

5 UPDATE ON NORTH EAST LONDON HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP (Pages 
13 - 36) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

6 NHS NORTH EAST LONDON - HEALTH UPDATE (Pages 37 - 56) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

7 NHS FERTILITY POLICY - PROPOSED CHANGES FOR NORTH EAST LONDON 
(Pages 57 - 70) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

8 APPOINTMENT OF OBSERVER MEMBER - INNER NORTH EAST LONDON JOINT 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (Pages 71 - 72) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

9 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 The Committee is asked to suggest items for its future work prgramme. 

 
 
 
 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 28 July 2022 

 
 

 

10 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
 The dates of future meetings of the Joint Committee are as follows: 

 
18 October 2022 
10 January 2023 
18 April 2023 
 
All meetings are currently scheduled to start at 4 pm. 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 

 Anthony Clements 
Clerk to the Joint Committee 

 



1M 

 

 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Remote meeting via videoconference 

14 December 2021 (4.30  - 6.52 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
London Borough of 
Barking & Dagenham 
 

Adegboyega Oluwole and Paul Robinson (Chairman) 
 

London Borough of 
Havering 
 

Nic Dodin and Nisha Patel 

London Borough of 
Redbridge 
 

Beverley Brewer, Bert Jones and Neil Zammett 
 

London Borough of 
Waltham Forest 

 Richard Sweden 
 

 
Essex County Council 

 
Marshall Vance 

 
Epping Forest District 
Councillor 

 
Alan Lion 

 
Co-opted Members: 
 
Also present: 

  
Cathy Turland, Healthwatch Redbridge 
 
Councillor Judith Garfield, Redbridge 

  
 

 
 
18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Donna Lumsden, Barking & 
Dagenham, Umar Ali, Waltham Forest (Councillor Richard Sweden 
substituting) and Ciaran White, Havering. 
 
Apologies were also received from Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering 
and from Mike New, Healthwatch Redbridge (Cathy Turland substituting). 
 

19 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 14 December 2021 

 

2M 

 

20 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2021 were informally 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

21 BHRUT CLINICAL STRATEGY  
 
The Medical Director of Barking, Havering and Redbridge University 
Hospitals’ NHS Trust (BHRUT) advised that, given the impact of the Covid-
19 pandemic, no further work on the strategy would take place over the 
winter. It was hoped that an update on the strategy could be given in Spring 
2022. The Joint Committee supported this decision. 
 
A representative of the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) added that 
they wished to support colleagues to focus on Covid issues. The overall 
clinical strategy could be brought to a future meeting of the Joint Committee. 
The CCG strategy would be agreed across the whole health system with the 
priority being to improve access to services. Clarification could be provided 
on the links with other organisations in the case of hospital developments 
such as the Princess Alexandra Hospital in Harlow. 
 
It was suggested that the BHRUT Clinical Strategy be brought to a future 
meeting of the Joint Committee, once timescales were clearer.  
 

22 CHAIR OF BHRUT/BARTS HEALTH  
 
The Chair in Common of BHRUT and Barts Health NHS Trust stated that 
she was looking forward to working with the Committee. There had been a 
number of leadership changes at the Trust and BHRUT was considering its 
response to safety issues.  
 
The Chair was two months into her role and had been impressed by the 
enthusiasm of staff she had met. This was a four-year appointment and 
formed part of a move to longer term leadership of the Trust with the new 
Chief Executive.  
 
The priority of the new Chair was to deliver better outcomes for patients and 
the benefits of closer working between BHRUT and Barts Health would 
assist with this. Some patients were going from Barts to BHRUT for 
treatment and senior Barts staff had been assisting with A & E at BHRUT. 
There were also opportunities for staff to work across both Trusts and a 
review of patient experience in A & E was currently under way. 
 
Both Trust Boards had agreed on a programme of joint work with the priority 
being making a difference to staff and patients. It was emphasised that 
there was no plans to merge the two Trusts. A stronger executive team was 
needed at BHRUT in order to improve services. 
 
It was accepted by the Trust Chair that Members wished to have the 
maximum amount of services in Outer North East London.  The Chair was 

Page 2



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 14 December 2021 

 

3M 

 

hopeful that staff would be comfortable with the closer collaboration 
between the two Trusts. All-staff briefings had taken place re the 
collaboration and a diagnostics network had been established across the 
two Trusts. The collaboration was focussed on clinical outcomes which had 
been welcomed by staff. 
 
Recruitment was an issue nationally but it was felt that the collaboration 
would allow a better offer to be made to attract people to work at BHRUT. 
Bank staff were used across both Trusts. It was accepted that more staff 
were needed across the health and care system. Workforce planning across 
the sector would also help to reduce health inequalities. Staff academies 
were being established at both Trusts. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the statement from the Chair in Common.   
 
 

23 BHRUT MATERNITY REPORT  
 
The BHRUT Director of Midwifery explained that the Trust’s midwifery 
services had been inspected by the Care Quality Commission in 2018 and 
again in June 2021. Some areas of good practice had been found such as 
staff being fully engaged. It was also felt that staff were able to express 
concerns. Concerns had however been raised by staff over poor culture and 
bullying.  
 
‘Must do’ requirements of the review included that all patients should 
receive full ‘scoring’ under the Obstetrics Early Warning System in order to 
identify women at risk of deterioration, better information sharing at 
handovers and the keeping of a full risk register for the service. ‘Should do’ 
requirements include the following of the latest guidance re post-partum 
haemorrhage and more effective blood clot assessments.  
 
Steps taken to improve the service included that safety was now discussed 
at every meeting and that guidelines and policies were being reviewed. 
Support was also received from the Maternity Safety Support Programme. 
An action pl
[...]
ith A & E clinicians had reduced 
some pressure on emergency services with patients treated in this way only 
attending A & E if it was felt necessary. This also meant an improved patient 
experience. The use of a symptom-based pathway by NHS 111 also 
reduced pressure on hospitals. 
 
Work was in progress to reduce waiting lists. The collaboration with Barts 
Health was used for people who had been waiting for long periods. There 
was a lot of activity across sectors with for example an increase in breast 
cancer referrals following the recent death of the singer Sarah Harding. Staff 
would be lost to Covid work however which posed a risk to the recovery 
trajectory.  
 
Initiatives at BHRUT such as superclinics and rapid diagnostic centres 
aimed to reduce waiting lists and there remained a great focus on infection 
control. Primary care appointments with GPs remained available.  
 
Future plans included the redevelopment of Whipps Cross Hospital and 
officers remained committed to engagement on changes to services or 
policies. Work was in progress with the Integrated Care System to manage 
winter and Omicron pressures.  
 
The number of vaccine pods had been increased to provide additional 
capacity. The scrapping of the 15 minute wait after administration of the 
vaccine would allow vaccinations to be delivered more quickly. Whilst 
support had been received from the Military, more volunteers were also 
needed. Some 1.8 million vaccines were required to be given in 2-3 weeks – 
a very ambitious target.  

Page 4



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 14 December 2021 

 

5M 

 

 
The Integrated Care System would look at consistency of services across 
the whole North East London area and further details could be brought to a 
future meeting of the Committee.  
 
A Member was concerned that A & E performance at BHRUT had been 
found to be the worst in the country and still getting worse. He felt that 
empty beds at King George Hospital should therefore be reopened. Officers 
agreed that there had been a rise of 15-20% in walk-in majors patients. 
Officers did wish to open some additional wards but it was necessary to 
ensure that sufficient staffing was available. The Trust’s surgical programme 
was still being maintained. There were also now more critical care beds at 
BHRUT and Barts Health.  
 
In Barking and Dagenham, vaccine capacity had been increased at the 
Vicarage Field and Parsloes Health Centre sites. Additional practice staff 
would be used to deliver the vaccines rather than GPs themselves though it 
was accepted that there was a fine balance between delivering the vaccine 
programme and providing the regular GP services. It was wished to work 
with faith leaders to increase vaccine take-up. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the update.  
 
 
 

25 PLANS FOR ENGAGEMENT AND INFORMATION ON PROPOSED 
SERVICE CHANGES  
 
It was planned to introduce a range of diagnostic centres across North East 
London. Larger centres would include an endoscopy suite whilst smaller 
facilities could be in High Street locations. Consultation on the plans had 
taken place with Healthwatch. An analysis of demographics, deprivation and 
travel times etc would be conducted before specific sites for diagnostic 
centres were confirmed.  
 
Sites such as the redeveloped St George’s Hospital could be accessed from 
e.g. Barking & Dagenham as well as by Havering residents. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the position.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

Page 5



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 14 December 2021 

 

6M 

 

 

Page 6



1M 

 

 
NOTES OF AN INFORMAL MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

10 March 2022 (4.30  - 6.18 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
London Borough of 
Barking & Dagenham 
 

 Paul Robinson 
 

London Borough of 
Havering 
 

  

London Borough of 
Redbridge 
 

Beverley Brewer and Bert Jones 
 

   
 

  
  
   
  

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Agedboyega Oluwole and 
Donna Lumsden (Barking and Dagenham) Nisha Patel (Havering) Neil Zammett 
(Redbridge) Umar Alli (Waltham Forest) and Marshall Vance (Essex). 
 
Apologies were also received from Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering and 
Richard Vann, Healthwatch Barking and Dagenham. 
 
The following Members were present via videoconferencing: 
 
Councillor Adegboyega Oluwole, Barking & Dagenham 
Councillor Marshall Vance, Essex 
Councillor Richard Sweden, Waltham Forest 
Richard Vann, Healthwatch Barking & Dagenham (co-opted Member) 
 
 
 
 
26 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman gave details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 
event that may require the evacuation of the building.  
It was noted that, for legal reasons, the meeting would be classified as an 
informal meeting but would otherwise be run in the normal way. 

Public Document Pack

Page 7



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 10 March 2022 

 

2M 

 

 
27 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

28 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2021 would be agreed at 
the next meeting. 
 

29 INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM GOVERNANCE  
 
Officers advised that the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) for North East 
London would now be established on 1 July 2022. The Board would have 
two Council representatives – one for Inner and one for Outer North East 
London. Governance would also take place at local partnership level and a 
lot of engagement was taking place on the process. 
 
The accountable officer for the partnership would be Zina Etheridge who 
had a Local Authority background having been the Chief Executive of 
London Borough of Haringey. Members expressed concern about the 
proposed removal of the power to refer matters to the Secretary of State 
although officers responded that this had not been finalised as yet and it 
was possible this could be amended in the House of Lords. 
 
Primary and se
[...]
od. Facilities 
rated as ‘inadequate’ by the Care Quality Commission would not be used 
unless the person’s family wanted this and quality assurances would also be 
asked for. Clarity would be given on the position if more than 8 hours care 
per day was required. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the position.  
 

31 PARTNERSHIPS UPDATE  
 
The Chair in Common of BHRUT and Barts Health advised that a clinical 
performance director had been seconded to BHRUT. Joint work was also 
taking place on areas such as the thoracoscopy service. Pay rates of 
temporary staff were being harmonised and closer working on backroom 
functions was also being put in place across the Trusts. Capacity would be 
shared in order to reduce waiting lists. 
 
The new Intensive Treatment Unit at Queen’s was due to open that week 
which it was felt would improve staff recruitment and retention. Digital 
support was improving and a new electronic patient records system was 
being developed at BHRUT. There was now improved financial stability at 
BHRUT and a new Chief Executive Officer would be appointed at Barts 
Health. The two Trusts would however remain separate organisations.  
 
Patient flows from Essex were monitored by BHRUT and the Trust Chief 
Executive confirmed that he wished to improve treatment pathways with 
Essex. Other developments included the Trusts collaborating on respiratory 
work to make more use of local anaesthetic and the trauma centre at the 
Royal London Hospital helping to improve survival rates. Similarly, the 
Hyper Acute Stroke Unit at Queens was producing better outcomes for 
stroke patients. 
 
Officers emphasised that it was not necessary for services to move towards 
Inner North East London. It was important that teams for e.g. complex heart 
surgery had as much experience as possible.  

Page 9



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 10 March 2022 

 

4M 

 

 
A Member raised the poor recent figures for waits in the Queens Emergency 
Department where only 25% of patients were being seen within 4 hours. 
The BHRUT Chief Executive responded that the Trust as a whole was 
achieving around 65% for the 4 hour target compared to a London average 
of 72%. The Queen’s Emergency Department had recently been praised in 
a Care Quality Commission inspection. The separate Covid Emergency 
Department at Queens had now been closed with all patients now treated 
again in the one department. A pilot scheme to reopen capacity was in 
progress but it was accepted that waiting times were likely to increase in the 
next year.  
 
The Chair in Common wished to support the new and permanent Chief 
Executive of BHRUT in making improvements and would remain 
accountable to the Joint Committee re the improvements. The intention of 
the collaboration across the Trusts was not to move services but to make 
them more accessible to local people. Any move of services would be 
consulted upon. 
 
A representative of the North East London NHS Foundation Trust (NELFT) 
explained that collaborative working was also being developed on mental 
health pathways. This had included female psychiatric intensive care and it 
was confirmed all in-patients could be placed locally. High intensity mental 
health care for children was delivered at home where possible. A Joint Chair 
would be appointed for NELFT and the East London NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
Age, gender and ethnicity data was collected for mental health in-patients 
and this could be provided for admissions data. Any safeguarding issues 
would also be raised. Post discharge support was available from the Home 
Treatment Team.  
 
As regards primary care, the Outline Business Care for the St George’s 
health hub had been passed in October 2021 and public consultation had 
finished on 14 February. There had been a good response to the 
consultation which had expressed support for the development. It was 
hoped the facility would be open in 2024. The centre would be open 8 am – 
8 pm, seven days per
[...]
 ongoing and will help to provide assurance that the PCNs have complied with both the 

requirements on patient engagement on Enhanced Access and also the core GP contract 

requirements on patient participation. 

P
age 52



Proposed changes to healthcare – community 
diagnostic hubs

• Over the next three years the NHS in North East London expects to receive £39 million from central NHS funds to 

build and run Community Diagnostic Centres (CDCs).  

• CDCs would be able to carry out imaging (such as x-rays and MRI scans), pathology (e.g. taking blood samples to 

check for diseases) and physiological measurements (such as heart rates). Our proposal is that medium-sized CDCs 

don't include endoscopy (using a camera on a flexible tube) at the moment as we have sufficient capacity.

• It is possible that North East London may receive further funding, however this is not guaranteed.   

This year we propose to: 

• Expand the two existing diagnostic sites at Mile End Hospital and Barking Community Hospital to become medium-sized 

CDCs. 

• Look at the feasibility, costs and benefits of developing other sites in the next few years. We are looking in particular at 

King George Hospital in Ilford and/or St George’s Health and Wellbeing Hub in Havering, St Leonard’s Hospital in Hackney 

and on the Whipps Cross Hospital site.  

• We may also look at developing smaller centres in shopping centres – for example Canary Wharf, Westfield Stratford and 

Liberty Romford. 

• CDCs are extra facilities that would provide patients with quicker, simpler, easier, more integrated and more personal 

service; improve health outcomes; reduce inequalities; and improve efficiency. Patients would still be able to get tests in 

hospital and at GP surgeries.  

The public consultation on these proposals is anticipated to close in mid-September.

P
age 53



Development of acute specialities and clinical services across North East London

Context

▪ The three Acute Trusts in North Eas
[...]
point this work will be commissioned formally. It is expected 

that a first overview of the above proposals that all three Trusts can support, including plans for engagement and consultation on these 

proposals, will be developed for late autumn.

P
age 54



Targeted Investment Fund (TIF) bids

The TIF is a £700m national fund to enable elective recovery. We have made the following bids for 
funding for north east London:

• King George Hospital

• Extend current theatre suite from five to seven theatres.

• Moorfields Eye Hospital

• Develop an ophthalmology centre in Stratford including outpatient, diagnostic and day stay theatre facilities.

• Newham University Hospital (two schemes)

• Refurbish two mothballed theatres to increase elective theatre capacity

• Construct a two-storey modular build to provide additional critical care and general adult beds.

• St Bartholomew’s Hospital

• Add 14 intensive care beds and 22 cardiac elective surgical beds.

Decisions on TIF bids are not likely to be made until August 2022. We will keep the committee 
updated about the outcome and next steps, including engagement where appropriate.    

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

    OUTER NORTH EAST LONDON JOINT HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 28 JULY 
2022  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

NHS Fertility Policy – Proposed Changes 
for North East London  

 
 

 

Report Author: 
 
 

Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic 
Services Officer, London Borough of 
Havering   

Policy context: 
 
 

 
An update will be given on changes to the 
NHS fertility services policy for this area.  

Financial summary: 
 
 

No financial implications of the covering 
report itself. 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                        
[...]
vering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Joint Committee is asked to select an observer Member to sit on the 
equivalent committee covering Inner North East London.     
 
 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 28 July 2022 

 
 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 

1. That the Joint Committee selects one Member to act as an observer 
Member on the Inner North East London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (INEL JHOSC). 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

 
The Joint Committee is entitled to nominate one observer member to attend the 
INEL JHOSC. As it is likely that  London Borough of Redbridge would have the 
most interest in the work of the Committee, given the amount of Redbridge 
residents using for example Whipps Cross Hospital, it is suggested that a 
Redbridge member be nominated to the position. This is however of course a 
matter for the Joint Committee to decide. 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 72


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes
	220314 notes
	Minutes


	5 UPDATE ON NORTH EAST LONDON HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP
	2 Integrated Care System Update

	6 NHS NORTH EAST LONDON - HEALTH UPDATE
	4 NHS NEL Health update for ONEL JHOSC

	7 NHS FERTILITY POLICY - PROPOSED CHANGES FOR NORTH EAST LONDON
	6 NHS North East London proposed fertility policy

	8 APPOINTMENT OF OBSERVER MEMBER - INNER NORTH EAST LONDON JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE



Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall 

28 July 2022 (4.00  - 5.20 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
London Borough of 
Barking & Dagenham 
 

  
Paul Robinson 

London Borough of 
Havering 
 

Patricia Brown, Christine Smith and Julie Wilkes 
(Chairman) 

London Borough of 
Redbridge 
 

  
Sunny Brar, Bert Jones and Martin Sachs 

London Borough of 
Waltham Forest 

  
 

 
Essex County Council 

 

 
Epping Forest District 
Councillor 

 
Kaz Rizvi (observer Member) 

 
Co-opted Members 

  
Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering 

  
 

 
 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman announced details of the arrangements in the case of fire or 
other event that may require the evacuation of the meeting room. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Donna Lumsden (Barking & 
Dagenham) Catherine Deakin (Waltham Forest) and Beverley Brewer 
(Redbridge – Martin Sachs substituting).  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 28 July 2022 

 

2M 

 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 14 December 
2021 were agreed by the Committee as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
The Committee also received the notes of the informal meeting held on 14 
March 2022. 
 
It was noted that there was no date known at this stage for when the 
BHRUT clinical strategy would be available for scrutiny. 
 

5 STATEMENT FROM MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC  
 
A member of the public addressed the Committee regarding the overnight 
position at King George Hospital A & E where paediatric specialists, in some 
cases, had to travel from Queens Hospital to give treatment at King George. 
The member of the public also asked for clarification on the availability of 
resuscitation facilities at King George. 
 
The Chief Executive of the Barking, Havering and Redbridge University 
Hospitals NHS Trust (BHRUT) responded that the most seriously ill children 
were taken direct to Queen’s Hospital. The Trust wished to ensure sufficient 
clinical expertise at King George Hospital. Whilst cases would be 
transferred to King George if necessary, the Trust had no concerns about 
treating children at King George.  
 

6 UPDATE ON NORTH EAST LONDON HEALTH AND CARE 
PARTNERSHIP  
 
It was emphasised by NHS officers that the new NHS structures 
represented by the partnership would not mean any changes from the 
patient’s perspective and that this would not impact on GP access etc. 
 
The overarching Integrated Care Board had only met on one occasion thus 
far. The Board included senior NHS officers such as the Chief Finance, 
Medical and Nursing Officers as well as two representatives from Local 
Authorities. ONEL representation on the Board included Councillor Maureen 
Worby from Barking & Dagenham and Dr Jagan John representing primary 
care in Barking & Dagenham. 
 
This was a new structure that would allow transparency around NHS 
decisions. There were a number of committees operating under the 
Integrated Care Board covering areas such as audit & risk, quality and 
remuneration & people.  
 
The first Board paper listed objectives for the year and this could be 
circulated to Members.  
 
The Committee noted the position. 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 28 July 2022 

 

3M 

 

 
7 NHS NORTH EAST LONDON - HEALTH UPDATE  

 
The Chief Executive of BHRUT explained that the Trust had been working 
hard to return elective care to pre-pandemic levels.  The focus had been on 
long waits for treatment and the numbers of patients waiting in excess of 
two years for treatment was now in single figures. The focus was now on 
patients with 52 or 78 week waits for treatment.  
 
The number of referrals for treatment continued to rise and there was also 
increased pressure on GPs. As regards unplanned care, there was a lot of 
pressure on A & E and efforts were made not to have long ambulance waits. 
The Trust had coped well with the impact of the recent wildfires.  
 
Weekends were currently very busy at A & E and there had been a rise in 
the numbers of A & E patients exhibiting mental health problems which also 
impacted on waiting times at the department.  
 
The Chair in Common for BHRUT and Barts Health explained that a new 
Chief Executive (Shane Dugarris) had been recruited for both Trusts. 
Matthew Trainer would remain Chief Operating Officer for BHRUT as well 
as Deputy Chief Executive for both Trusts. It was felt this would create a 
strong voice for acute care providers across North East London. It was 
clarified that the two Trusts would continue as separate organisations 
representing their local communities.  
 
As regards primary care in the sector, 14% more appointments had been 
provided than in the previous winter. Evening and Saturday appointments 
were provided by GP practice networks. A recent survey of the views of 
North East London residents on primary care had received a large 
response.  
 
A Covid booster and Flu vaccine programme would be launched in the 
autumn. This would include vaccines being available from primary care 
settings, community pharmacies and shopping centres.  
 
The impact of the changes to Continuing Healthcare on each borough was 
currently being considered. The level of service would be the same across 
all boroughs.  
 
The programme director for Community Diagnostic Centres explained that 
these facilities were designed to increase patient access to diagnostics. 
Consultation was currently ongoing on the first two centres at Barking and 
Mile End Hospitals. It was clarified that neither site was fully operational as 
yet. Funding had been approved for the building work at both sites. Total 
funding of £39m plus revenue costs had been secured over the next three 
years. The two centres would be fully open in late 2023. 
 
It was hoped to improve people’s access to planned care as soon as 
possible and an update could be brought to the JHOSC in late autumn. An 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 28 July 2022 

 

4M 

 

additional investment fund was available which had received bids for e.g. 
the expansion of theatres at King George Hospital.   
 
It was accepted that London Ambulance Service had a very challenging 
position. BHRUT aimed to complete patient handovers from ambulances as 
quickly as possible. Assessment of patients was also sometimes carried out 
in ambulances.  
 
Data on the number of Monkeypox vaccines administered so far could be 
supplied. The cohort most likely to be affected has been offered the vaccine 
at acute sites in North East London, avoiding the need to travel elsewhere.  
 
A sustainability plan was in place across the partnership. The recent 
heatwave had seen a rise in A & E of cases of older people falling after 
becoming dehydrated. Some areas of the hospital were air conditioned but it 
was accepted that the wards in King George Hospital were very hot. The 
Trust was seeking to mitigate the impact of extreme weather in the longer 
term.  
 
On workforce issues, there had been successful recent recruitment in 
radiology. A radiology academy would open at King George Hospital shortly 
which it was felt would assist with the retention of radiographers. The 
establishment of new roles for support staff would maximise skills and allow 
more flexibility of the workforce.  
 
The Committee noted the position and the additional information that was to 
be provided.  
 
 
 

8 NHS FERTILITY POLICY - PROPOSED CHANGES FOR NORTH EAST 
LONDON  
 
The changes proposed were aimed to give greater consistency of fertility 
services across North East London. The proposals were not related to cost 
savings but sought to improve the offer to North East London residents. The 
upper age limit to access fertility services had been increased to 43 – in 
excess of the NICE guidance. The number of cycles available and access to 
IV insemination had also been increased. 
 
Data on current waiting lists for fertility treatment could be supplied. Any 
delays experienced were more relating to IVF treatments than assessments 
etc. Whilst the proposals would allow more people to be seen, it was felt 
that this would not increase waiting lists. The number of sites at which 
fertility treatment was available would not increase as fertility was a 
specialist area.  
 
It was clarified that psychological support was already available to fertility 
patients and that this could be increased if necessary. 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 28 July 2022 

 

5M 

 

The Committee noted the position. 
 

9 APPOINTMENT OF OBSERVER MEMBER - INNER NORTH EAST 
LONDON JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
It was agreed, without division, that Councillor Beverley Brewer should be 
the Joint Committee’s representative on the equivalent committee covering 
Inner North East London. 
 

10 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was agreed that a response from the Integrated Care Partnership to the 
recent LEDER report on learning disabilities should be added to the work 
programme.  
 

11 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
It was agreed that the remaining meetings of the Joint Committee should be 
on the following dates, starting at 4 pm: 
 
18 October 2022 
10 January 2023 
18 April 2023 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


